

Construction Notice



Metro Gold Line Foothill Extension
- Pasadena to Azusa -

I-210 Gold Line Bridge Track Work - Extended Work Hours -

WHAT

Crews will install the new light rail tracks over the I-210 Freeway Gold Line Bridge, as part of the 11.5-mile Metro Gold Line Foothill Extension light rail project. In order to complete these activities, work (including delivery of materials such as rebar, concrete and ballast to the I-210 Freeway Gold Line Bridge) will take place during extended work hours.

WHEN

Beginning on May 1, 2014, crews will be working extended work hours from 6:00 a.m. to 8:00 p.m (for approximately 2 months). Note: Occasional longer work hours may be needed to complete this work.

WHERE

Crews will be working on the I-210 Freeway Gold Line Bridge.

WHAT TO EXPECT

- Delivery vehicles will access the railroad corridor near Newcastle Park and head northwest towards the I-210 Freeway Gold Line Bridge.
- Occasionally, delivery vehicles will be staged within the railroad right-of-way between the I-210 Freeway Gold Line Bridge and Newcastle Park.
- Lighting used during the early morning work and night work will be directed towards the construction work zone .

FOR MORE INFORMATION

- Go to <u>www.foothillextension.org</u>
- Call the Hotline at (626) 324-7098
- Visit our Public Information Office located at 400 N. Santa Anita Ave, Suite 101-B in Arcadia on Mondays and Wednesdays
- Text GOLDLINENEWS to 888777 to receive alerts to your cell phone

CONTACT US

For questions about construction activities:
Jeff Rowland, Community Relations Manager
Foothill Transit Constructors (FTC)
(626) 610-0300 / jeff.rowland@kiewit.com

For project information:

Sylvia Beltran, Community Relations
Metro Gold Line Foothill Extension Construction Authority
(626) 305-7012 / sbeltran@foothillextension.org